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271

Impact of instructional decisions on the effectiveness of cooperative learning in chemistry through
meta-analysis

Andrew Apugliese and Scott E. Lewis*

6 | Chem. Educ. Res. Pract., 2017, 18, 3–6 This journal is �c The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017

Pu
bl

is
he

d 
on

 1
0 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
17

. D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

on
 0

4/
01

/2
01

8 
16

:4
1:

24
. 

View Article Online

http://dx.doi.org/10.1039/c7rp90002c

